we refer to the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the merchant for a given transaction as interchange revenue.

Revenue per transaction. Set forth below is revenue per transaction by segment information for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015. Revenue
per transactions by segment is affected by the mix of products and acquisitions, which may result in revenue per transaction by product providing more
meaningful data for analysis.

51

Table of Contents

 Year ended December 31,
(Unaudited) 2017 2016 2015

Transactions (in millions)
North America 1,842.4 1,714.6 1,667.5
International 1,114.5 507.8 183.9
Total transactions 2,956.9 2,222.4 1,851.4
Revenue per transaction

North America $ 0.78 $ 0.75 $ 0.74
International $ 0.74 $ 1.09 $ 2.56
Consolidated revenue per transaction $ 0.76 $ 0.82 $ 0.92
Consolidated adjusted revenue per transaction $ 0.72 $ 0.78 $ 0.86

The following table provides a breakdown of revenue per transaction by product for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in millions, except per
transaction data):

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

  Year Ended December 31,  Year Ended December 31,

(Unaudited)  2017  2016  Change  % Change  20173  20164  Change  % Change
Fuel Cards6

  Transactions5  466  434  32  7 %  466  444  23  5 %
  Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.35  $ 2.30  $ 0.05  2 %  $ 2.29  $ 2.25  $ 0.04  2 %
  Revenues, net5  $ 1,096  $ 997  $ 99  10 %  $ 1,066  $ 998  $ 68  7 %

Corporate Payments
  Transactions  42  39  3  7 %  42  39  3  6 %
  Revenues, net per transaction  $ 6.30  $ 4.64  $ 1.66  36 %  $ 6.26  $ 5.80  $ 0.46  8 %
  Revenues, net  $ 262  $ 180  $ 82  46 %  $ 260  $ 226  $ 34  15 %

Tolls
  Transactions  916  327  589  180 %  916  894  22  2 %
  Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.36  $ 0.31  $ 0.04  13 %  $ 0.33  $ 0.29  $ 0.04  14 %
  Revenues, net  $ 327  $ 103  $ 224  218 %  $ 302  $ 257  $ 45  18 %

Lodging
  Transactions  17  13  4  30 %  17  14  3  22 %
  Revenues, net per transaction  $ 7.45  $ 7.58  $ (0.13)  (2)%  $ 7.45  $ 7.68  (0.23)  (3)%
  Revenues, net  $ 127  $ 101  $ 26  26 %  $ 127  105  $ 22  21 %

Gift
  Transactions  1,439  1,327  111  8 %  1,439  1,327  111  8 %
  Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.13  $0.14  $0.00  (3)%  $ 0.13  $ 0.14  $ (0.01)  (7)%
  Revenues, net  $ 194  $185  $9  5 %  $ 194  $ 185  $ 9  5 %

Other1

  Transactions5  77  82  (5)  (6)%  77  82  (4)  (5)%
  Revenues, net per transaction  $ 3.15  $ 3.23  $ (0.08)  (2)%  $ 3.14  $ 2.99  $ 0.15  5 %
  Revenues, net5  $ 244  $ 266  $ (23)  (8)%  $ 243  $ 244  $ (1)  — %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
‑Transactions5  2,957  2,222  735  33 %  2,957  2,799  158  6 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.76  $ 0.82  $ (0.06)  (7)%  $ 0.74  $ 0.73  $ 0.02  2 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 2,250  $ 1,832  $ 418  23 %  $ 2,193  $ 2,015  $ 178  9 %

52

Table of Contents

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
1Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related businesses.
2 Pro forma and macro adjusted revenue is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as revenues, net adjusted for the impact of the macroeconomic environment and
acquisitions and dispositions and other one-time items. We use pro forma and macro adjusted revenue as a basis to evaluate our organic growth. See the heading entitled
“Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by product, non-GAAP measures, to the GAAP